IDE MODELS
Model VP-10LS
Model VP-10LSF
Model VP-10K
Model VP-10KF
Model VP-10KP
Model VP-10KPF
Model VP-15

VP-30KPF Wide SCSI (68-pin) interface, Key-lock/Power Switch with
Cooling Fan
Model Number Code Descriptions for Ordering Information:
V P - 1 0 L S (F)
          1  2  3  4   5
1 Interface Type .......... 1 = IDE, 2 = SCSI, 3 = Wide SCSI
2 Body ........................ 2 = Out-Frame, 5 = In-Tray Box, 0 = Frame + Tray
3 Lock Type ................ L = Latch-lock, K = Key-lock
4 Power Switch ........... S = Latch Switch, P = Power IC Switch
5 Cooling Fan ............. F = Fan
1-1 Introduction
The Mobile Rack Removable Docking Module is the perfect solution for data backup
and transporting data between computers. It is available in IDE or SCSI interface
models.
The Mobile Rack is form-fitted for a standard PC/AT 5.25" half-height bay. Its drive
case can accept most half-height 3.5" and 2.5" drives (with separately purchased
adapter cables).  Not being limited by memory size, you can install any capacity drive.
2-4 Mobile Rack
NOTE
Although there are certain feature differences between the Mobile
Rack models, the installation for all models is similar. Both IDE and
SCSI models are documented in this manual. As you proceed through
the steps for installation, please refer to the sections that apply to your
model type.
For instructions on how to use your Mobile Rack, please refer to the
section that applies to your Mobile Rack model.
Mobile Rack Features
• Compatible with tower or desktop PC, external subsystem & RAID system
cases
• IDE models enable portable use of hard disk, LS-120, MO, TR-4 tape, zip and
other IDE and ATAPI devices
• SCSI models enable portable use of hard disk, MO, TR-4 tape, zip and other
SCSI devices
• Drive bay module for mounting a 1.0-inch height, 3.5-inch or 2.5-inch device
in a 5.25-inch drive bay
• Supports fixed 3.5-inch hard disk drives and 2.5-inch hard disk drives
(requires 2.5-inch drive adapter cable)
• Convenient pull-out handle
• Safety lock feature
• Power on/off feature (Models VP-10KP, VP-10KPF, VP-10LS, VP-10LSF,
VP-20KPF, VP-20LSF and VP-30KPF)
• LED indicator for power and drive activity
• Built-in cooling fan (Models VP-10LSF, VP-10KF, VP-10KPF, VP-20KPF,
VP-20LSF and VP-30KPF only)
• Drive case is interchangeable between all models
• Fully compatible with MS-DOS, Windows® 3.11/95/98/NT, OS/2 Warp
• Dimensions: 8.4" (D) x 5.8" (W) x 1.6" (H)
Mobile Rack 2-5
Unpacking Your Mobile Rack
Before installing the Mobile Rack, verify that the following items are included in the
carton. If any parts are damaged or missing, please contact your local dealer or sales
representative immediately.
1. One Mobile Rack Removable Docking Module
2. Eight mounting screws
3. 2 keys (for key-lock models only)
4. One user’s guide
IDE Basics
IDE is an acronym for Integrated Device (Drive) Electronics and is sometimes referred
to as an ATA (AT Attachment) interface. It is the most commonly used interface for